III. Case-3: - The change in turbine and governor

time constant up to ±25% are applied

simultaneously.

Under nominal conditions, the PID gains value

obtained from the GWO optimization approach is

preserved. As a result of the aforementioned scenarios,

the system's parameters are changed to introduce the

uncertainties. The PID gains value derived from the

nominal condition are selected in this sensitivity analysis

process for all the three cases of uncertainties. The

frequency changes (∆f1 & ∆f2) in both the areas and tie-

line power change (∆Ptie) for the above cases are shown

in Fig. 12 to 14.

(a)

(b)

(c)

Fig. 12. Response of the tested system for case-1.

(a)

(b)

Majlesi Journal of Electrical Engineering   Vol. 17, No. 1, March 2023

88

(c)

Fig. 13. Response of tested system for case-2.

(a)

(b)

(c)

Fig. 14. Response of the tested system for case-3.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis of the GWO optimization techniques.

 GWO

For ∆f1 For ∆f2 For ∆Ptie

Overshoot value for change in

turbine time constant (case-1)

Nominal 0.00736 0.00592 -0.00028

+25% 0.00951 0.00814 -0.00054

-25% 0.00469 0.00383 -0.00028

Overshoot value for change in

governor time constant (case-2)

Nominal 0.00736 0.00592 -0.00024

+25% 0.00817 0.00661 -0.00023

-25% 0.0065 0.00522 -0.00025

Overshoot value for change in both

governor and

turbine time constant (case-3)

Nominal 0.00736 0.00592 -0.00024

+25% 0.0103 0.00882 -0.00024

-25% 0.00413 0.00323 -0.00023

Settling time for change in turbine

time constant (case-1)

Nominal 21.207 20.405 29.607

+25% 20.989 20.321 29.512

-25% 21.413 21.873 29.913

Settling time for change in governor

 time constant (case-2)

Nominal 21.207 20.405 29.607

+25% 21.198 21.235 29.809

-25% 21.286 20.308 29.436

Settling time for change in both

governor and

turbine time constant (case-3)

Nominal 21.207 20.405 29.607

+25% 23.235 22.153 29.502

-25% 21.105 20.985 31.101

Majlesi Journal of Electrical Engineering   Vol. 17, No. 1, March 2023

89

(a)

(b)

Fig. 15. Change in (a) overshoot value and (b) settling time under parameter’s uncertainty.

 From the response of the tested system for sensitivity

analysis shown in fig. 12 to 14, it is observed that in spite

of the uncertainties introduced in the system, the system

performance does not deteriorate and it remains in the

neighborhood of nominal value response. Table 4 shows

the performance indices, such as overshoot values and